deposits and cards.  There were also higher revenues from
securitization, as well as increased sales of term investment
products and mutual funds.  Net interest margin was unchanged at
2.66%, as improved mortgage spreads were offset by increased
funding costs.
 Non-interest expense increased $73 million or 2.8% due to higher
employee-related expense as the front-line sales and service staff

BMO Financial Group Fourth Quarter Report 2007 • 19

expand, bcpbank Canada costs and higher promotional costs
including the AIR MILES debit card initiative.  These cost increases
were partially offset by lower allocated costs related to a share of
capital taxes and efficiency improvements.  The cash productivity
ratio improved 41 basis points to 56.1%, but would have improved

by 132 basis points excluding the notable items.  This follows a 65
basis point improvement in 2006, as revenue growth outpaced
expense growth in both periods.

Personal and Commercial Banking U.S. (P&C U.S.)

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q4-2007

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Q4-2006

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Q3-2007 Fiscal-2007

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Fiscal-2006

Net interest income (teb) 172 (12) (6%) (9) (5%) 730 (10)   (1%)
Non-interest revenue 46 5 12% 1 3% 178 12 7%

Total revenue (teb) 218 (7) (3%) (8) (3%) 908 2 -
Provision for credit losses 8 1 14% (1) (4%) 35 5 18%
Non-interest expense 161 (17) (10%) (16) (9%) 696 15 2%

Income before income taxes and non-controlling
 interest in subsidiaries

49 9 24% 9 21% 177 (18) (9%)

Income taxes (teb) 17 1 7% 3 20% 63 (17) (21%)
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries - - - - - - - -

Net income 32 8 35% 6 22% 114 (1) (1%)

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) 5 - - (3) (38%) 25 1 4%

Cash net income 37 8 30% 3 9% 139 - -

Productivity ratio (teb) 73.8% (5.4%) (4.5%) 76.7% 1.4%
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 70.4.% (5.6%) (4.4%) 73.2% 1.2%
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 3.34% (0.23%) (0.03%) 3.37% (0.30%)
Average earning assets 20,440 31 - (1,135) (5%) 21,658 1,515 8%

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions)

Net interest income (teb) 173 9 5% 4 2% 669 16 2%
Non-interest revenue 47 11 26% 5 11% 164 18 12%

Total revenue (teb) 220 20 9% 9 3% 833 34 4%
Non-interest expense 161 1 1% (4) (3%) 637 35 6%
Net Income 32 11 51% 8 31% 105 3 3%
Average assets 22,194 2,360 12% 218 1% 21,524 2,183 11%

Q4 2007 vs Q4 2006

 Net income increased $8 million or 35% from a year ago. On a U.S.
dollar basis, net income was US$32 million, up US$11 million or
51%.  Excluding acquisition integration costs, net income was US$33
million.  On this basis, net income increased for the fourth
consecutive quarter, growing US$9 million or 38% from US$24
million in the fourth quarter of 2006.
 Revenue fell $7 million or 2.9%.  On a U.S. dollar basis, revenue
increased US$20 million or 8.5%.  The acquisition of First National
Bank & Trust (FNBT) added US$13 million to revenues.  The benefits
of improved loan and deposit growth were partially offset by the

[…]

Revenue increased $161 million or 8.4% and $172 million or 9.1%
excluding the impact of the weaker U.S. dollar, with all lines of
business contributing to the growth. Non-interest revenue increased
8.8%, primarily driven by higher fee-based revenue in Full-Service
Investing and in the mutual fund businesses, and higher trust &
investment revenue in North American Private Banking.  Strong

growth in assets and transaction volumes in BMO InvestorLine was
offset by pricing changes resulting from competitive pricing
pressures in the industry. Net interest income increased 7.7%
primarily due to increased deposit balances and spreads in the
brokerage businesses and term investment products.
  Non-interest expense increased $85 million or 6.3% and $94
million or 7.0% excluding the benefit of the weaker U.S. dollar,
primarily due to higher revenue-based costs and increased
investment spending to drive future revenue growth.
 The cash productivity ratio improved by 136 basis points over the
prior year.

BMO Capital Markets

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q4-2007

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Q4-2006

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Q3-2007 Fiscal-2007

Increase/(Decrease)

vs. Fiscal-2006

Net interest income (teb) 233 42 22% (21) (8%) 974 201 26%
Non-interest revenue 188 (254) (57%) (249) (57%) 995 (1,012) (50%)

Total revenue (teb) 421 (212) (34%) (270) (39%) 1,969 (811) (29%)
Provision for credit losses 19 - - - - 77 (2) (3%)
Non-interest expense 397 6 1% (48) (11%) 1,565 (37) (2%)

Income before income taxes 5 (218) (98%) (222) (98%) 327 (772)   (70%)
Income taxes (recovery) (teb) (43) (78) (+100%) (74) (+100%) (98) (337) (+100%)

Net income 48 (140) (74%) (148) (75%) 425 (435) (51%)

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) - - - - - - - -

Cash net income 48 (140) (74%) (148) (75%) 425 (435) (51%)

Trading Products revenue (2) (278) (+100%) (276) (+100%) 281 (1,090) (80%)
Investment and Corporate Banking and Other revenue 423 66 18% 6 1% 1,688 278 20%
Return on equity 3.0% (13.1%) (11.8%) 7.8%  (10.9%)
Cash return on equity 3.0% (13.1%) (11.8%) 7.8% (10.9%)

Productivity ratio (teb) 94.3% 32.5% 29.8% 79.4% 21.8%
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 94.3% 32.5% 29.9% 79.4% 21.8%
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 0.52% (0.05%) (0.09%) 0.60% (0.02%)
Average earning assets 178,100 46,078 35% 13,143 8% 162,309 37,527 30%

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions)
Revenue 353 98 38% 206 +100% 481 (675) (58%)
Non-interest expense 191 44 30% 29 18% 641 - -
Net Income 111 41 59% 112 +100% (56) (362) (+100%)
Average assets 81,427 19,666 32% 5,558 7% 74,109 19,972 37%

Q4 2007 vs Q4 2006

Net income was $48 million, down $140 million or 74% from a year
ago, reflecting the after-tax impact of $211 million of charges
related to deterioration in capital markets and $16 million of losses
in our commodities business.  Excluding these significant items,
net income was $275 million, up $87 million or 47% from a year
ago.
 Revenue fell $212 million or 34%. Revenue in the quarter was
affected by the $318 million charge related to deterioration in capital
markets and losses of $24 million in our commodities businesses.
The $318 million charge included $169 million of losses related to